

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**No. 16-1345**

---

**THE VALSPAR CORPORATION AND VALSPAR SOURCING, INC.,**

*Appellants,*

**v.**

**E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY**

*Appellee.*

---

**Appeal from Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of  
Delaware, No. 1:14-cv-00527-RGA (Hon. Richard G. Andrews)**

---

**REDACTED FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY**

Shari Ross Lahlou  
Clifton S. Elgarten  
Benjamin Wastler  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 624-2500  
Fax: (202) 628-5116

Randa Adra  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
590 Madison Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
Tel: (212) 223-4000  
Fax: (212) 223-4134

*Counsel for Appellee E. I. du Pont de  
Nemours & Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Titanium Dioxide Industry Is an Oligopoly.....	3
B.    Each TiO2 Supplier Unilaterally Issued Price Increase Announcements That Triggered the Start of a Significant Negotiating Process.....	4
C.    TiO2 Suppliers Competed Vigorously for Valspar’s Business, and Valspar Consistently Leveraged Its Bargaining Power to Obtain Favorable Contract Terms.....	8
D.    Participation in the TDMA and Statistics Program Served a Legitimate Business Purpose.....	11
E.    TiO2 Suppliers Occasionally Relied on Consultants to Gain an Edge on Competitors in the Marketplace.....	14
F.    Intercompany Sales Served Legitimate Purposes.....	14
G.    Procedural History.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR JUDGING VALSPAR’S EVIDENCE.....	18
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ALL OF VALSPAR’S PROFFERED EVIDENCE WAS AT LEAST EQUALLY CONSISTENT WITH INDEPENDENT CONDUCT AND THUS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT AN INFERENCE OF CONSPIRACY.....	27
A.    The TiO2 Market Conditions Are Insufficient to Support a Reasonable Inference of Conspiracy.....	28
B.    No Reasonable Jury Could Infer that DuPont and the TiO2 Suppliers Were Acting Against Their Unilateral Self-Interest.....	29

1.	Parallel Price Increase Announcements Are Consistent With Unilateral Action in Oligopolistic Markets.....	29
2.	Market Shares Shifted Dramatically and Do Not Evince Collusion.....	35
3.	Intercompany Sales Were Sporadic and Served Legitimate Purposes.....	37
C.	Traditional Evidence of Conspiracy Is Entirely Lacking.....	39
1.	DuPont’s Participation in the TDMA and GSP Does Not Support an Inference of Conspiracy.....	40
2.	Public Price Increase Announcements Do Not Provide Evidence of an “Actual, Manifest Agreement Not to Compete.” .....	46
3.	Internal Email Communications Undermine Any Inference of Conspiracy.....	50
4.	The Use of Industry Consultants Is Normal Business Conduct Not Indicative of Conspiracy.....	53
5.	There Was No Significant Deviation from Conduct Before the Alleged Conspiracy.....	55
D.	Valspar’s Expert Evidence Is Insufficient to Overcome Its Evidentiary Deficiencies.....	57
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REACHED A DIFFERENT CONCLUSION THAN THE MARYLAND DISTRICT COURT.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Silicon Techs. v. United States</i> , 261 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	60, 61
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	32, 58
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Elizabethtown, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 254 (D. Del. 1983) .....	62
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	48
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>Fishman &amp; Tobin, Inc. v. Tropical Shipping &amp; Constr. Co., Ltd.</i> , 240 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	60, 61, 62
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens v. Mobex Network Servs., LLC</i> , 820 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	28, 29, 51, 52
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. ' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	44
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	56

*In re McWane, Inc.*,  
 No. 9351, 2012 WL 4101793 (FTC Sep. 14, 2012) .....45

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....19, 24

*In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990) .....47, 48

*Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling–Delaware Co.*,  
 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....41, 52

*Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) .....62

*Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.*,  
 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992) .....34, 47

*Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Group, Inc.*,  
 738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010).....44

*In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.*,  
 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 959 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D. Md. 2013).....17

*In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.*,  
 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) .....40, 41

*United States v. United States Gypsum Co.*,  
 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....43

*White v. R.M. Packer Co.*,  
 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....30

*Wilcox v. First Interstate Bank of Or., N.A.*,  
 815 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987) .....32

*Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA*,  
 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* 207 (2d ed. 2000) .....20, 49
